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TO M  M ILH O AN 
Certified Public Accotmtant 

M ember: 
American Inslitutc of Certified Public Accotnaanls 
Socicly of I.ouisiana Certified Ptlblic Accotlnlants 

TO the Board of Directors 
Norlhwest Law Enforceulen 
Planning Agency, Inc. 
Shreveporl, l.ouisiana 

INDEPENDENT AUDITO R'S REPO RT 

109 Norlh I!levcnfll Street 
Oakdale, Louisiana 71463 

(318)335-0495 

1 have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of N orthwest l.aw Enforcement Planning 

Agency, Inc. (a nonprofit organization) as of June 30, 1999, and the related statements of support, revenue, 
expenses and changes in net assets, and cash flows for the year then ended. These financial statements are 
the responsibility of the Agency's m anagem ent. M y responsibility is to express an opinion on these 
finaucial statelllenls based oil nly audit. 

I conducted my audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, and Government Auditblg 
Stamklrds, issued by the Com ptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that 1 plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether tile financial statements are free of 
m aterial m isstatement. An audit includes exam ining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the am ounts and 
disclosures in file financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and 
significant estimates m ade by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial slalenlcnt 
prescntalion. | believe that m y audit pro,eides a reasonable basis for m y opinion. 

In m y opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all m aterial respects, the 
finaucial position of N orthwest Law Enforcem ent Planning Agency, Inc. as of June 30, 1999, and the 
changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in conform ity with generally accepted 
accounting principlcs. 

In accordance with Government AudithTg Standards, 1 have also issued a report dated Novelnber 3, 1999 
on my consideration of Northwest Law Enforcement Planning Agency, Inc. internal control over financia 
reporting aad m y tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants. 

Oakdale, l,ouisiana 
November 3. 1999 



N O R TItW EST LAW  ENFO R CEM ENT PLANNING AG ENCY, INC 
Shreveport, Louisiana 

Ctlrrelll Assets 
Cash 
Stale Grants Receivable 

TO TAL ASSETS 

Liabilities 
Accounts Payable 
Program hlcollle 
Deferred Revenue 

Statem ent of Financial Position 
June 30, 1999 

ASSETS 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

N et A ssets - Unrestricted 

TO TA L LIABILITIES A ND 
NET ASSETS 

"l'he aCeOII/p[lllyJll[2 IIOleS arc all inlcglal pail of these financial slalelncnts. 

2 

$ 8,846 
19_,OO0 

27,846 

$ 27,84(! 

$ I 7,689 
41 

5,625 

23,355 

4,491 

$ 27,8846 



N O RTIIW EST LAW  EN FO R CEM ENT PLANN IN G AG EN CY , INC 
Shreveport, Louisiana 

Statelnelll of Support and Revenue, Expenses, 
and Changes in Net Assets 

For the Y ear Ended June 30, 1999 

(W ith Comparative Totals for Jtme 30, 1998) 

SUPI'O RT AND REVENUE 
M em bership Dues 
Federal Grants: 
Violence Against W om en, 
Prosecution Training 
Crime Lab Training 
M atching Funds 
Stale Grants: 
Basic Training 
Correctional Officer Training 
l~lock Training - Act 562 
Specialized q'raining - Act 562 

Operating 
Funds 

Unrestricted 

Grant 
Funds 

Restricted 
Total 

All Funds 

June 30 
1998 
Total 

$ 45,000 $ $ 45,000 $ 45.000 

79,000 
10,200 
11,188 
24.400 

TOTAL SUPPO RT AND REVENUE 4545,000 124 788 

EXPENSES 
Adm inistrative Fee 
Office Expense 
Federal Grants: 
Violence Againsl W omen, 
Prosecution Training 
Crime [.ab Training 
Travel 

State Grants: 
Basic Training 
Correctional Officer Training 
Block Training - Act 562 
Specialized Training - Act 562 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

"

xcess of Snpport and Revenue Over 

(I.1nder) Expenses 

Ncl Assets - Beginning of Year 

Net Assets - End ~f Year 

45,000 
14 

79,000 
10,200 
11,188 
24.400 

79,000 
10,200 
11,188 
24,400 

169 788 

10,371 
15,000 
9,279 

51,500 
10,100 

24.400 

J65 650 

45~000 45,000 
14 

79,000 
10200 
11,188 

. 24,400 

13,871 

20,779 

51,500 
10,100 

24.400 

~ 014 124.788 169 802 ~ 50 

(14) 

4,505 

4,491 

3 

(14) 

4.505 

$ 4,491 

4,505 

EN4 s05 



NORTltW EST LAW  ENFORCEM ENT PLANNING AGENCY, ]NC 
Shreveport, Louisiana 

Slatenlent of Cash Flow s 
For tile Year Ended June 30, 1999 

(W ith Comparative Totals for June 30, 1998) 

Operating 
Funds Grant Funds 

Um'estricted Restricted 
Total 

A ll Funds 

CASII FLOW S FROM OPI'~RATING ACTIVITII'S 

Excess of Support and Revelme Over (Under) Expenses $ (14) $ $ (14) 

(Increase)/Dccrease in 
Accounts Receivable 

Incrcasc/(decreasc) in 
Accounts Payable 
l)eferred Revenue 

NFT CASII FI.OW  PR.OV1DED (USED) BY 
O I~FJ~.A'I'ING ACTIVITIES 

NCRFAS|'/(DECRI';ASI~;) IN CASI 

CASII AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

CA SII AT ENI) OF YEA R 

June 30 
1998 
Total 

366 (7,557) (7,191) (2,809) 

A8 9~2~7~) 

(8,619) 

(8,619) 

18,735 

$10,116 

lh~ accompanying ~oJ.es a~e an in~.~grM parl of lhcse financial sta~.ements. 

4 

7.689 

~ 32 

10,132 

0 1,4o2) 

$ (I,270) 

17,689 
(8,971) 

~ 1513 

1,513 

7,333 

$ 8,846 

(8,448) 
14,596 

3,339 

3,339 

3 994 

$ 7,333 



NO R TH W EST LAW  ENFO R CEM ENT PLANN ING A G EN CY, INC 
Shrevcport, Louisiana 

N otes to the Financial Statem ents 
For the Year F, nded June 30, 1999 

A - O RC-ANIZATIO N AND SUM M ARY O F SIG NIFICANT ACCO UNTING PO LIC IES 

Organizcttio;-1 

Norlhwest Law Enforcement Planning Agency, Inc. (Northwest), is a not-for-profit corporation, 
organized in 1976 under Louisiana Corporation Statutes. The Corporation, acting under the 
authority of the Louisiana Connnission on Law Enforcement and the Adm inistration of Crim inal 
Justice, as provided in Louisiana Revised Statutes 15:1209 el seq, provides planning, assistance, and 

advice oil criminal justice activities and projects to the various local law enforcement agencies 
within the parishes of Bienville, Bossier, Caddo, Claibornc, DeSoto, I,incoln, Natchitoches, Red 
River, Sabine, and W ebster. 

hwome "17~- Exemption 

Notahwest qualifies as a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue 
Code and, thereforc, has no provision for federal incom e taxes. 

Bas& of Accounting 
The financial statem ents of Northwest have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting 

Presentation of Net Assets by Class 
The accom panying financial statem ents have been prepared in conformity with the disclosure and 
presentation requirements of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) as set forth in 
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 117, Financial Statemems of Notz~r-l'rcfit 
Organizations. Under SFAS No. 117, Northwest is required to report inform ation regarding its 
financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, 
tem porarily restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets. In addition, Northwest is 
required to present a statement of cash flows. 

Net assets oftbe restricted class is created only by grant-imposed restrictions on their use. All other 
net assets, including board-designated or appropriated am ounts, are legally unrestricted, and are 
reported as part of the unrestricted class. 

Northwest reports revenue ill the following two classifications 

M em bership Dues - M embership dnes are file primary source of nnrestricted operating 
funds. The schedule of dues for each parish is adopted annually by the Board of Directors. 

Stale G rants - The restricted grant funds consist prim arily of subgraots adm inistered by tile 
l,ouisiana Com m ission on I,aw Enforcem ent and Adm inistration of Crim inal Justice 
(I,CLE), to be used for specific programs. These subgraats, landed by state agencies, 
are used primarily to provide specialized training to local law enforcement personnel in the 

areas of crime prevention and control, and to administer juvenile justice programs. Grant 
applicatious subm itted to LULl:, for approval require specific information and budgets as to 
the use of these grant fimds. 



NORTH W EST LAW  ENFORCEM ENT PLANNING AG ENCY, INC 
Shreveport, Lotfisiana 

Notes to the Financial Statem ents 
For tile Year Ended June 30, 1999 

Concentration of Credit Risk 
Northwusl's deposits are concentrated in one financial institution. FDIC coverage is available tip to 

$100,000; alnounts ill excess of this are uninsured and are subject to loss should tile bank fail (with 
a possible olivet against the outstanding loans, if any). During the year ended June 30, 1999 the 
organization's bank balance did not exceed FDIC coverage. 

7btal Columns 
Total columns arc presented to facilitate financial analysis. Data in these colum ns do not present 
financial position, results of operation and changes in fund balances in conformity with generally 
aceepled accounting principles. N either is such data comparable to a consolidation. 

Comparative Data 
The financial information for the year ended June 30, 1998, presented for com parative purposes, is 
not intended to be a complete financial statem ent presentation. 

B - ACCO UNTS RECEIVABLE 

This anm unt represents m oney spent for budgeted program costs that will be reimbursed by LCI,E 
To date, program expenditures have been incurred by the follow ing program s: 

Correctional Officer Training P99-1-COR 
Basic Training P99- I-BAS 

Tota 

C - ACCO UNTS PAYABLE 

3,500 
~ 00 

Sj 9,000 

This balance reflects amounts to be paid subsequent to year end for reimbursem ents due under the 
following programs: 

Basic Training 
Correctional Officer Training 
Block Traiuing - Act 562 
Enhanced Training - Act 562 

Tola 

P99-I-BAS 
P99-I-COR 
P99-1-019 
T99- 1-001 

$ I 5,000 
1,900 
550 
239 

$ 17,689 



NORTH W EST LAW  ENFORCEM ENT PLANNING AGENCY, INC. 
Shreveport, Louisiana 

I) - DEFERRED REVENUES 

Notes to tile Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended Junc 30, 1999 

I./nrcstrictcd grant funds, deferred revenues consist of payments received prior to year end for 
mem bership dues. 

E - PRO G RAM INCO M E 

M atching funds for program costs in excess of required amounts represents program incmue that 
nlus[ be used ill the reduction of future approved program costs. Progranl incolYte was received and 
applied as follows for the year ended June 30, 1999: 

Balance, June 30, 1998 
Program Costs 
Prografn Income 

Tactical Narcotic 
Enforcem ent 
TraininL  

$ 4 

Balance, June 30, 1999 $ 41 

F - RESTR ICTED G RANT FUNDS 

N orthwest received and spent the following funds from state programs 

St,VIE 
]|asie "1 raining 
#P99-1 -llAS 

Cot recliooal "l ralning 
#P99- I -('OR 

Block "1 i aining 
aP99 1-019 

Specialized 1 rsiniu~ 
# 199 1-001 

IolalGranls 

99,0(10 

10,200 

ll,188 

24,400 

Schedule of Grants Received 8lid Disbursed 
For/he Year Ended June 30,1999 

Malchin8 
Conhibulions 

79,000 

10,200 

11.188 

24A00 

7 

Plior 
Years 

CmTenl 
Year 

]olal 
"lo Dale 

29.000 79.000 

10.200 10.200 

1[,188 11,188 

24~400 24fl00 

I:xt~e.d 
Pfiol 
Yeal~  

Cunenl 
Ycal 

"lotal 
ro I)ale 

79,000 79.000 

10.2110 10.200 

I 1,188 11,188 

24,400 24.400 

$ - $124~788 $12,1:788 



N O R TH W EST LAW  EN FO R CEM ENT PLANN ING AG EN CY, INC 
Shreveport, Louisiana 

Noles to lhc Financial Slatem ents 
For the Year Ended June 30. 1999 

G - CONTING ENT LIABILITIES 

Amounts received from tile grantor agency is subject to audit and adjustment by tile grantor. Any 
disallowed claim s, including amounts already collected m ay constitute a liability of tile corporation. 
The amount, if any, of expe~ditures which m ay be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined 
at this time although Northwest expects such arllOl.lnts , if any, to be imm aterial. 



TO M  M ILItO AN 
Cerlified Public Accountant 

M ember: 
American hlslinae of Certified Public Accounlanls 
St~cicly of Louisiana Certified Public Accoun/m~ts 

109 NoUh I Ievcnlh Slicer 
Oa!-;d~llc, I .ouisiana 71463 

(318)335-0495 

P.EPO RT O N CO M PLIANCE AND O N INTEIIN AL CO NTRO L OVER FINANCIAL 
REPO I/TING BASED O N AN AUDIT O F FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS PERFO RM EI) IN 

ACCORDANCE W ITH GO VI'gRNM EN TA UDII]NG STANDAR1)S 

To tile Board of Directors 
Northwest Law Euforcement 
Planning Agency, Inc. 
Shrevcporl, l.ouisiana 

I have audited tile financial statements of Nortllwest Law Enforcement l~]anning Agency, Inc. (a nonprofit 
organization) as of and for the year ended .lunc 30, 1999, and have issued my report thereon dated 
November 3, 1999. I conducted my audit in accordance w ith generally accepled auditing standards, and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Audititlg Standards', issued by tile 
Com ptroller General of the United States. 

Com pliance 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Northwest Law Enforcenmnl Planning Agency, 
hie. financial statelnenls are free of nlateria] fflisstatClrlent, 1 performed tests of its conlplianee with cerlain 
provisions of laws, regulations, coutracts and grants, noncompliance w ith which could have a dircct and 
m aterial effect on the deternlinalion of financial statem ent alnounts. However, providing an opillion o11 
compliance with those provisions was not an ol~iective of my audit, and accordillgly, l do not e~press such 
an opinion. The results of lily tests disclosed no instances of noncom pliance that arc required to be 
reported under Government Altdiling Standard~. 

ntcrnal Control Over Financial Reoortine 
Ill planning and perform ing my audit, 1 considered Northwest Law Enforcement Planning Agency, Inc. 
inlernal control over financial reportiug in order to determ ine m y auditing procedures for lhe purpose of 
expressiug lily opinion on the financial statements and oct to provide assurance on the internal control over 
financial reporting. M y consideration of the internal control over financial reporting wonld not necessarily 
disclose all m illers in lbe internal control over financial reporting that m ight be m aterial weaknesses. A 
nlaterial weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one or nlore of tile internal control 
Coluponellls does not reduce to a relatively low level tile risk that m isstatements in amounts that would be 
Ulalcrial in relation to 'the financial sta'tements being audited m ay occur and not be detected within a tilncly 
period by em ployees in the normal course of perform ing their assigned functions, l noted no nlalters 
involving the internal control over financial repelling and its operation that 1 consider to be material 
weaknesses. 

Prior Year Findings 
There were no prior year findings 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the audit committee, management, others 
within tile organization, I,ouisiana Comm ission on Law Enforcement, and lhe l,egislative Auditor, and is 
not intended and shotdd not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

Oakdale, Louisiana 
Novem ber 3. 1999 
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