100 m 10 m 10

NORTHWEST LAW ENFORCEMENT PLANNING AGENCY, INC.

Shreveport, Louisiana

OFFICIAL FILE COPY
DO NOT SEND OUT

(Xerox necessary copies from this copy and PLACE BACK in FILE)

Annual Financial Report

For the Year Ended June 30, 1999

(With Audit Report Thereon)

under provisions of state law, this report is a public document. A copy of the report has been submitted to the audited, or reviewed, entity and other appropriate public officials. The report is available for public inspection at the Baton Rouge office of the Legislative Auditor and, where appropriate, at the office of the parish clerk of court

Pelease DateDEC 0 8 1999

Shreveport, Louisiana

For the Year Ended June 30, 1999

CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Independent Auditor's Report	1
Statement of Financial Position	2
Statement of Support and Revenue, Expenses,	
and Changes in Net Assets	3
Statement of Cash Flows	4
Notes to the Financial Statements	5-8
Report on Compliance and on Internal Control Over	
Financial Reporting Based on an Audit of Financial	•
Statements Performed In Accordance with	
Government Auditing Standards	9

.

TOM MILHOAN

Certified Public Accountant

Member: American Institute of Certified Public Accountants Society of Louisiana Certified Public Accountants

109 North Eleventh Street Oakdale, Louisiana 71463 (318)335-0495

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Northwest Law Enforcement
Planning Agency, Inc.
Shreveport, Louisiana

I have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of Northwest Law Enforcement Planning Agency, Inc. (a nonprofit organization) as of June 30, 1999, and the related statements of support, revenue, expenses and changes in net assets, and cash flows for the year then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Agency's management. My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit.

I conducted my audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, and Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. I believe that my audit provides a reasonable basis for my opinion.

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Northwest Law Enforcement Planning Agency, Inc. as of June 30, 1999, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, I have also issued a report dated November 3, 1999, on my consideration of Northwest Law Enforcement Planning Agency, Inc. internal control over financial reporting and my tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants.

Oakdale, Louisiana November 3, 1999

Jon M. Ohom

Shreveport, Louisiana

Statement of Financial Position June 30, 1999

ASSETS

Current Assets	
Cash	\$ 8,846
State Grants Receivable	<u>19,000</u>
Current Assets	27,846
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 27,846</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	
Liabilities	
Accounts Payable	\$ 17,689
Program Income	41
Deferred Revenue	<u>5,625</u>
Total Liabilities	23,355
Net Assets - Unrestricted	4,491
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 27,846</u>

Shreveport, Louisiana

Statement of Support and Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets
For the Year Ended June 30, 1999
(With Comparative Totals for June 30, 1998)

	Operating Funds Unrestricted	Grant Funds <u>Restricted</u>	Total <u>All Funds</u>	June 30, 1998 <u>Total</u>	
SUPPORT AND REVENUE					
Membership Dues	\$ 45,000	\$ -	\$ 45,000	\$ 45,000	
Federal Grants:					
Violence Against Women,					
Prosecution Training	-	-	-	10,371	
Crime Lab Training	-	~	-	15,000	
Matching Funds	•	-	-	9,279	
State Grants:					
Basic Training	-	79,000	79,000	51,500	
Correctional Officer Training	-	10,200	10,200	10,100	
Block Training - Act 562	-	11,188	11,188	-	
Specialized Training - Act 562		_24,400	_24,400	_24,400	
TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE	45,000	124,788	169,788	165,650	
EXPENSES					
Administrative Fee	45,000	_	45,000	45,000	
Office Expense	14	-	14	-	
Federal Grants:					
Violence Against Women,					
Prosecution Training	-	-	•	13,871	
Crime Lab Training					
Travel	-	-	•	20,779	
State Grants:					
Basic Training	-	79,000	79,000	51,500	
Correctional Officer Training	-	10,200	10,200	10,100	
Block Training - Act 562	-	11,188	11,188	_	
Specialized Training - Act 562		24,400	24,400	24,400	
TOTAL EXPENSES	45,014	124,788	169,802	165,650	
Excess of Support and Revenue Over (Under) Expenses	(14)	_	(14)	_	
Net Assets - Beginning of Year	<u>4,505</u>		<u>4,505</u>	<u>4,505</u>	
Net Assets - End of Year	<u>\$ 4,491</u>	\$	<u>\$ 4,491</u>	<u>\$ 4,505</u>	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements,

Shreveport, Louisiana

Statement of Cash Flows For the Year Ended June 30, 1999 (With Comparative Totals for June 30, 1998)

	Operating Funds <u>Unrestricted</u>	Grant Funds <u>Restricted</u>	Total <u>All Funds</u>	June 30, 1998 <u>Total</u>	
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES Excess of Support and Revenue Over (Under) Expenses	\$ (14)	\$ -	\$ (14)	\$ -	
(Increase)/Decrease in: Accounts Receivable	366	(7,557)	(7,191)	(2,809)	
Increase/(decrease) in: Accounts Payable Deferred Revenue	<u>(8,971</u>)	17,689	17,689 (8,971)	(8,448) <u>14,596</u>	
NET CASH FLOW PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES	<u>(8,619</u>)	10,132	1,513	3,339	
INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH	(8,619)	10,132	1,513	3,339	
CASH AT BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>18,735</u>	(11,402)	7,333	3,994	
CASH AT END OF YEAR	<u>\$10,116</u>	<u>\$ (1,270</u>)	<u>\$ 8,846</u>	<u>\$ 7,333</u>	

Shreveport, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended June 30, 1999

A - ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Organization

Northwest Law Enforcement Planning Agency, Inc. (Northwest), is a not-for-profit corporation, organized in 1976 under Louisiana Corporation Statutes. The Corporation, acting under the authority of the Louisiana Commission on Law Enforcement and the Administration of Criminal Justice, as provided in Louisiana Revised Statutes 15:1209 et seq, provides planning, assistance, and advice on criminal justice activities and projects to the various local law enforcement agencies within the parishes of Bienville, Bossier, Caddo, Claiborne, DeSoto, Lincoln, Natchitoches, Red River, Sabine, and Webster.

Income Tax Exemption

Northwest qualifies as a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code and, therefore, has no provision for federal income taxes.

Basis of Accounting

The financial statements of Northwest have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting.

Presentation of Net Assets by Class

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in conformity with the disclosure and presentation requirements of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) as set forth in Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 117, Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations. Under SFAS No. 117, Northwest is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets. In addition, Northwest is required to present a statement of cash flows.

Net assets of the restricted class is created only by grant-imposed restrictions on their use. All other net assets, including board-designated or appropriated amounts, are legally unrestricted, and are reported as part of the unrestricted class.

Northwest reports revenue in the following two classifications:

Membership Dues - Membership dues are the primary source of unrestricted operating funds. The schedule of dues for each parish is adopted annually by the Board of Directors.

State Grants - The restricted grant funds consist primarily of subgrants administered by the Louisiana Commission on Law Enforcement and Administration of Criminal Justice (LCLE), to be used for specific programs. These subgrants, funded by state agencies, are used primarily to provide specialized training to local law enforcement personnel in the areas of crime prevention and control, and to administer juvenile justice programs. Grant applications submitted to LCLE for approval require specific information and budgets as to the use of these grant funds.

(continued)

Shreveport, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended June 30, 1999

Concentration of Credit Risk

Northwest's deposits are concentrated in one financial institution. FDIC coverage is available up to \$100,000; amounts in excess of this are uninsured and are subject to loss should the bank fail (with a possible offset against the outstanding loans, if any). During the year ended June 30, 1999 the organization's bank balance did not exceed FDIC coverage.

Total Columns

Total columns are presented to facilitate financial analysis. Data in these columns do not present financial position, results of operation and changes in fund balances in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. Neither is such data comparable to a consolidation.

Comparative Data

The financial information for the year ended June 30, 1998, presented for comparative purposes, is not intended to be a complete financial statement presentation.

B - ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

This amount represents money spent for budgeted program costs that will be reimbursed by LCLE. To date, program expenditures have been incurred by the following programs:

Correctional Officer Training Basic Training	P99-1-COR P99-1-BAS	3,500 _15,500
Total		\$19,000

C - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

This balance reflects amounts to be paid subsequent to year end for reimbursements due under the following programs:

Basic Training	P99-1-BAS	\$ 15,000
Correctional Officer Training	P99-1-COR	1,900
Block Training - Act 562	P99-1-019	550
Enhanced Training - Act 562	T99-1-001	239
Total		<u>\$ 17,689</u>

(continued)

Shreveport, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended June 30, 1999

D - DEFERRED REVENUES

Unrestricted grant funds, deferred revenues consist of payments received prior to year end for membership dues.

E - PROGRAM INCOME

Matching funds for program costs in excess of required amounts represents program income that must be used in the reduction of future approved program costs. Program income was received and applied as follows for the year ended June 30, 1999:

	Tactical Narcotic Enforcement Training		
Balance, June 30, 1998	\$ 41		
Program Costs	•		
Program Income	_ _		
Balance, June 30, 1999	<u>\$_41</u>		

F - RESTRICTED GRANT FUNDS

Northwest received and spent the following funds from state programs:

Schedule of Grants Received and Disbursed For the Year Ended June 30, 1999

					Revenues			Expenditures		
	Grant	Matching Contributions	Total	Prior <u>Years</u>	Current Year	Total To Date	Prior Years	Current <u>Year</u>	Total To Date	
STATE Basic Training #P99-1-BAS	79,000	-	79,000	-	79,000	79,000	-	79,000	79,000	
Correctional Training #P99-1-COR	10,200	-	10,200	-	10,200	10,200	-	10,200	10,200	
Block Training #P99-1-019	11,188	-	11,188	-	11,188	11,188	-	11,188	11,188	
Specialized Training #T99-1-001	24,400	-	24,400	<u> </u>	24,400	24,400		<u>24,400</u>	24,400	
Total Grants				<u>\$</u>	<u>\$124,788</u>	<u>\$124,788</u>	<u>s </u>	<u>\$124,788</u>	<u>\$124,788</u>	

(continued)

Shreveport, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended June 30, 1999

G - CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Amounts received from the grantor agency is subject to audit and adjustment by the grantor. Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected may constitute a liability of the corporation. The amount, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at this time although Northwest expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial.

TOM MILHOAN

Certified Public Accountant

Member:

American Institute of Certified Public Accountants Society of Louisiana Certified Public Accountants

109 North Eleventh Street Oakdale, Louisiana 71463 (318)335-0495

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Directors
Northwest Law Enforcement
Planning Agency, Inc.
Shreveport, Louisiana

I have audited the financial statements of Northwest Law Enforcement Planning Agency, Inc. (a nonprofit organization) as of and for the year ended June 30, 1999, and have issued my report thereon dated November 3, 1999. I conducted my audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

Compliance

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Northwest Law Enforcement Planning Agency, Inc. financial statements are free of material misstatement, I performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of my audit, and accordingly, I do not express such an opinion. The results of my tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing my audit, I considered Northwest Law Enforcement Planning Agency, Inc. internal control over financial reporting in order to determine my auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing my opinion on the financial statements and not to provide assurance on the internal control over financial reporting. My consideration of the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control over financial reporting that might be material weaknesses. A material weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatements in amounts that would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. I noted no matters involving the internal control over financial reporting and its operation that I consider to be material weaknesses.

Prior Year Findings

There were no prior year findings.

Lon M. Olson

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the audit committee, management, others within the organization, Louisiana Commission on Law Enforcement, and the Legislative Auditor, and is not intended and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Oakdale, Louisiana November 3, 1999

9